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Honorable Douglas C. Martinson, II

Attorney, Town of Triana

Martinson & Beason, P.C.

P. O. Box 19048

Huntsville, AL  35804

Municipalities – Contracts – Non​profit Corporations - Madison County

The Town of Triana may enter into a lease agreement with the Triana Youth Center whereby the Youth Center will provide services to the youth of the town in return for space in a municipal building if the town council determines that such services constitute fair and adequate consid​eration, and are of benefit to the citizens of the town.

Dear Mr. Martinson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the Town of Triana enter into a lease agreement with a nonprofit organization for the purpose of providing youth programs for the citi​zens of the town?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


A Triana Youth Center is a nonprofit organization incorporated under the laws of The State of Alabama, which provides tutoring, extra curriculum activities, field trips, and other bene​ficial programs for the youth of Triana.  In exchange for providing these programs for the youth of Triana, the Triana Youth Center would like to utilize space in a building owned by the Town which currently has a portion occupied by the Triana Library.  The Triana Library is a joint venture with the Huntsville Public Library.  Under the Lease Agreement, the Triana Youth Center will be responsible for all utilities on the building.


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend​ment No. 558, prohibits a municipality from granting money or any other thing of value in aid of a private person, corporation, or association.  Historically, there has been a strong public policy against the granting of funds or property by a public entity to private groups or corporations, whether or not they are for profit.  This prohibition, however, is not applicable to a contract with mutual benefits to each party and a consid​eration on both sides.  Rogers v. City of Mobile, 277 Ala. 261, 169 So. 2d 282 (1964).  Leases and conveyances of property by a city have been upheld without requiring the municipality to prove that it has received fair market value for the property.  Dothan Area Chamber of Commerce v. Shealy, 561 So. 2d 515 (Ala. 1990).


A municipality may enter into a contract with a private corporation to provide services which the municipality is authorized by law to pro​vide.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Steven F. Schmitt, dated August 10, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00372.


The Attorney General has determined that a municipality may con​tract with the YMCA for services to be provided to the city in exchange for property as long as the city has the authority to provide the services.  Opinion to Honorable Morgan Reynolds, dated April 7, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00231.


Municipalities in this state are authorized to provide music and other exhibitions for the amusement of their inhabitants.  ALA. CODE 

§ 11-47-19 (1992).  Section 11-47-211 of the Code of Alabama empowers a municipality to lease or acquire facilities for recreational or athletic purposes.  ALA. CODE § 11-47-211 (Supp. 1998)


If the city council of the Town of Triana determines that the Triana Youth Center provides a benefit to the citizens of the town, and the serv​ices provided by the Youth Center constitute fair and adequate considera​tion, the town may lease space in a municipal building to the Triana Youth Center in return for services.


It is noted that the proposed lease agreement enclosed with your request makes no mention of the terms of consideration.  It is suggested that the terms regarding the services to be provided by the Triana Youth Center in return for space in the town’s building be incorporated into the lease.

CONCLUSION


The Town of Triana may enter into a lease agreement with the Tri​ana Youth Center whereby the Youth Center will provide services to the youth of the town in return for space in a municipal building if the town council determines that such services constitute fair and adequate consid​eration, and are of benefit to the citizens of the town.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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